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S U Connecticut State University System

Y STEM

RESOLUTION
concerning

FEE SCHEDULE
FOR STUDENT ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE

April 8, 1999

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees under its statutory authority - CGS 10a-99 - reviews and
establishes fees annually for such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems
necessary, and

WHEREAS, The Board has approved a mandatory accident and sickness insurance program
for full-time and certain matriculated part-time students who elect to participate
in sponsored activities, and

WHEREAS, The mandatory sickness insurance fee may be waived for full-time students if
‘ they provide a properly executed university waiver signed by the student or by a
parent or legal guardian, if the student is a minor, which attests to the fact they
have adequate sickness insurance coverage from an insurance carrier licensed to
operate in the United States and identifies the carrier and the policy number of
the alternative insurance, and

WHEREAS, The United States Government has established required standards for accident
and sickness insurance protection for participants in the exchange visitors
program and for international students on J-1 visas, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System has
authorized an insurance program for such individuals which complies with
federal requirements, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees has established a mandatory accident insurance program
for part-time, matriculated students who avail themselves of the opportunity to
participate in student activities sponsored by one of the four universities, and

WHEREAS, Accident insurance will be non-mandatory for all other part-time students, and

WHEREAS, Part-time students will be able to participate in the Accident and Sickness
Insurance Program at their option directly with the insurance provider, and
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WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

At the time of passage of Board Resolution 98-70, FY1999-00 Tuition and Fees
Schedules for Connecticut State University Students Tier I & II, the CSU Accident
and Sickness Insurance Program was out for bid and rates had not yet been
established for FY1999-00, and

The Chancellor of the Connecticut State University System has contracted with
the American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut to be the provider for the CSU
Student Accident and Sickness Insurance Program, therefore be it

That student accident and sickness insurance provided through the Connecticut
State University System will be mandatory for all full-time students except
where appropriately waived and student accident insurance will be mandatory
for matriculated part-time students involved in university recognized or
sponsored activities, and be it further

That the accident and sickness insurance fee rates reflected in the attached
schedules (1-5) are effective for FY1999-00.

A Certified True Copy:

Chancdllor




Tﬁition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Sche.d.ﬁle.
FY 1999-00 Recommendations, FY 1998-99 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1998-99/FY 1999-00
Tuition 3%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 9.4%,Ext.Fee 6.5%(excluding Info Tech Fee); Housing 3.9%; Food 2.5% Info Tech fee 4.2%(No increase in Student Activity Fee)

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE QUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1999-00 (Recommended)

Tuition $2,124 $6,874 $3,186 $2,645 $7,372 $3,968
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 848 848 848 848 848 848
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 98 98 98 60 60 60
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240

Total, Commuting Student $4,072 $9,750 $5,134 $4,555 $10,210 $5,878
Housing (Double) $3,214 $3,214 3214 $3,214 $3,214 $3,214
Food Service 2,408 2,408 2,408 2,408 2,408 2,408
Residence Hall Social Fee 30 30 30 30 30 30

Total, Resident Student $9,724 $15,402 $10,786 $10,207 $15,862 $11,530
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) * $170 $183 $183 $190 $205 @ $205 @
Registration Fee ** 43 43 43 46 46 46
$/% Change - Commuting Student $146 /  37% $315 / 3.3% $176 / 35% 3161/ 3.7% $331 / 34% $200/  35%
$/% Change - Resident Student $326 /  35% $495 / 3.3% $356 /  34% $341 / 35% $511 / 3.3% $380 /  34%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $15 / 9.7% $28 / 18.1% $28 /  18.1% $15 /  8.6% $30 / 17.1% $30 /  17.1%

FY 1998-99 (Current Rates)

Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,004 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 615 1,512 615 615 1,512 615
University General Fee 775 775 775 775 775 775
Information Technology Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120
Student Activity Fee 98 98 98 60 60 60
Sickness Insurance 256 256 256 256 256 256

Total, Commuting Student $3,926 $9,435 $4,958 $4,394 $9,879 $5,678
Housing (Double) $3,094 $3,094 $3,094 $3,004 $3,094 $3,094
Food Service 2,350 2,350 2,350 2,350 2,350 2,350
Residence Hall Social Fee 28 28 28 28 28 28

Total, Resident Student $9,398 $14,907 $10,430 $9,866 $15,351 $11,150
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $155 $155 $155 $175 $175 $175
Registration Fee 42 42 42 45 45 45

*  FY 1999-00 Extension Fee includes a $5.00 Information Technology Fee.
** Excludes $3 Technology Fee, which was included in 98-99 Registration Fee.

@ Proposed fee for PH.D. in Technology Management consortium with Indiana State University is $245 per credit hour.

Finance Share.Fee Request-FY00.Fee Schedule-00(CCSU $)

4/5/99  5:49 PM
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Tuition, Extension ee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1999-00 Recommendations, FY 1998-99 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1998-99/FY 1999-00

Tuition 3%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 6.3%,Ext.Fee 8.7%;Housing 6.2%;Food 6%; Info Tech Fee 4.2%; Student Activity Fee 20%

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1999-00 (Recommended)

Tuition $2,124 $6,874 $3,186 $2,645 $7,372 $3,968
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 808 808 808 808 808 808
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240

Total, Commuting Student $4,054 $9,732 $5,116 $4,575 $10,230 $5,898
Housing (Double) $3,204 $3,204 3,204 $3,204 $3,204 3,204
Food Service 2,470 2,470 2,470 2,470 2,470 2470
Residence Hall Social Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10

Total, Resident Student $9,738 $15416 $10,800 $10,259 $15,914 $11,582
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $162 $175 175 $180 $194 194
Registration Fee $30 $30 30 $30 $30 30
$/% Change - Commuting Student $141 /  3.6% $310 / 3.3% $171 /  35% $156 / 3.5% $326 / 3.3% $195 / 3.4%
$/% Change Resident Student $469 / 51% $638 / 4.3% $499 / 48% $484 / 5.0% $654 / 4.3% $523 / 4.7%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $13 / 87% $26 / 17.4% $26 /  17.4% $15 / 9.1% $29 /  17.6% $29 / 17.6%

FY 1998-99 (Current Rates)

Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,094 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 615 1,512 615 615 1,512 615
University General Fee 760 760 760 760 760 760
Information Technology Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120
Student Activity Fee 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sickness Insurance 256 256 256 256 256 256

Total, Commuting Student $3,913 $9,422 $4,945 $4,419 $9,904 $5,703
Housing (Double) $3,016 $3,016 3,016 $3,016 $3,016 3,016
Food Service 2,330 2,330 2,330 2,330 2,330 2,330
Residence Hall Social Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10

Total, Resident Student $9,269 $14,778 $10,301 $9,775 $15,260 $11,059
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $149 $149 149 $165 $165 165
Registration Fee 20 20 20 20 20 20

FinanceMacFiles/Fee Request-00/Fee Schedule (ECSU $)
4/5/99 17:38
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Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule
FY 1999-00 Recommendations, FY 1998-99 Rates, and Percentage Change FY 1998-99/FY 1999-00

Tuition 3%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 2.4%;Ext.Fee 5.1%;Housing 3.2%;Food 2.0% Info. Tech Fee 4.2%(No increase in Student Activity Fee)

* MBA Program $229/Cr.Hr.(Tuition Freeze) Approved MBA Program $232/Cr.Hr.

FinanceMacFiles/Fee Request-00/(SCSU §)
4/5(99 17:38

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1999-00 (Recommended)

Tuition $2,124 $6,874 $3,186 $2,645 $7,372 $3,968
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 779 779 779 779 779 779
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 106 106 106 54 54 54
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240

Total, Commuting Student $ 401 $ 9,689 $ 5,073 $ 4,480 $ 10,135 $ 5,803
Housing (Double) 3,188 3,188 3,188 3,188 3,188 3,188
Food Service 2,696 2,696 2,696 2,696 2,696 2,696
Residence Hall Social Fee 50 50 50 50 50 50

Total, Resident Student $ 9945 $ 15,623 $ 11,007 $ 10414 $ 16,069 $ 11,737
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $166 $179 $179 $198 $214 * $214
Registration Fee $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45
* Executive MBA Program - $250/credit hour
$/% Change - Commuting Student $ 91/ 2.3% $ 260 / 2.8% $ 121 / 2.4% $ 106 / 2.4% $ 276 / 2.8% $ 145/ 2.6%
$/% Change - Resident Student $ 243/ 25% $ 412 / 2.7% $ 273 / 2.5% $ 258/ 2.5% $ 428/ 27% $ 297 / 2.6%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $8 /  51% $21 / 13.3% $21 / 13.3% $25 /  14.5% $41 /  23.7% $41 / 23.7%

FY 1998-99 (Current Rates)

Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,094 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 615 1,512 615 615 1,512 615
University General Fee 761 761 761 761 761 761
Information Technology Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120
Student Activity Fee 106 106 106 54 54 54
Sickness Insurance 256 256 256 256 256 256

Total, Commuting Student $3,920 $9,429 $4,952 $4,374 $9,859 $5,658
Housing (Double)} $3,088 $3,088 $3,088 $3,088 $3,088 $3,088
Food Service 2,644 2,644 2,644 2,644 2,644 2,644
Residence Hall Social Fee 50 50 50 50 50 50

Total, Resident Student $9,702 $15,211 $10,734 $10,156 $15,641 $11,440
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $158 $158 $158 $173 $173 * $173
Registration Fee $45 845 $45 $45 $45 $45
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uition, Extension Fee énd Common Fee Schedule

FY 1999-00 Recommendations, FY 1998-99 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1998-99/FY 1999-00
Tuition 3%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 7.0%;Ext.Fee 13.6%;Housing 5.3%;Food 4.9%; Info Tech. Fee 4.2%(No increase in Student Activity Fee)

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1999-00 (Recommended)

Tuition $2,124 $6,874 $3,186 $2,645 $7,372 $3,968
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 812 812 812 812 812 812
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 115 115 115
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240

Total, Commuting Student $4,058 $9,736 $5,120 $4,574 $10,229 $5,897
Housing (Double) $3,114 $3,114 $3,114 $3,114 $3,114 3114
Food Service 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300
Residence Hall Social Fee 20 20 20 20 20 20

Total, Resident Student $9,492 $15,170 $10,554 $10,008 $15,663 $11,331
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $175 $189 $189 $195 $210 210
Registration Fee 30 30 30 30 30 30
$/% Change - Commuting Student 3126 /  3.2% $295 / 3.1% $156 / 3.1% $141/ 32% $311 / 3.1% $180 / 3.1%
$/% Change - Resident Student $390 /  43% $559 / 3.8% $420 / 4.1% $405 /  4.2% $575 / 3.8% $444 / 4.1%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $21 /  13.6% $35 / 22.7% $35 /  22.7% $17 /  9.6% $32 /  18.0% $32 / 18.0%

FY 1998-99 (Current Rates)

Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,004 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 615 1,512 615 615 1,512 615
University General Fee 759 759 759 759 759 759
Information Technology Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 115 115 115
Sickness Insurance 256 256 256 256 256 256

Total, Commuting Student $3,932 $9,441 $4,964 $4,433 $9,918 $5,717
Housing (Double) $2,958 $2,958 $2,958 $2,958 $2,958 2,958
Food Service 2,192 2,192 2,192 2,192 2,192 2,192
Residence Hall Social Fee 20 20 20 20 20 20

Total, Resident Student $9,102 $14,611 $10,134 $9,603 $15,088 $10,887
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $154 $154 $154 $178 $178 178
Registration Fee 25 25 25 25 25 25

FinanceMacFiles/Fee Request-00/Fee Schedule (WCSU )
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Saie
TIER II FEES SCHEDULE FY 1999-00

Application Fee {one time)

Bad Check Penalty (per occurrence)
Late Fee (per occurrence)
Transcript Fee (per occurrence)
Teacher Cert/Transcript Eval. Fee

Accident and Sickness Insurance
Part-time Students

International Students on J-1 Visas

Accident Ins. - Matriculated PT Students
Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) **

Lost ID Card Fee-Resident
Lost ID Card Fee-Non Resident

Applied Music Fee (max./sem.)
Undergraduate {(1/2hr./1hr. lesson)
Graduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson)

Nautilus User Fee (per semester)***
On-campus residents

Off-campus residents
Cooperative Education Fee (per semester)
Installment Payment Program

Parking Plan Fee (per semester)
Undergraduate
Graduate
Part-Time Students
Per Credit Hour

Study Abroad Program Fee (per semester)
Undergraduate

Graduate
Nat'l Student Exchange Application Fee
Study Abroad Application Fee (per semester)
Undergraduate

Graduate

Study Abroad Placement Fee (per semester)

Undergraduate
Graduate

Graduate Continui il Fee:
Graduate Resident (per semester)
Graduate N ident (per )

Part-time Matriculating (per semester)
Graduate Re-entry Fee:

Graduate Resident (per occurrence)

Graduate Nonresident (per occurrence)

Part-time (per occurrence)

Graphic Design Lab Fee (per year)

Recreation Facilities Fee {per semester) #

HMENT TO BR#99-6

CENTRAL

EASTERN

SOUTHERN

WESTERN

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

1998-99 1999-00 | 1998-99  1999-00 | 1998-99  1999-00 1998-99  1999-00
$40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40
25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25
25 50 25 50 25 50 25 50
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35
393 373 393 373 393 373 393 373
410 385 410 385 410 385 410 385
36 34 36 34 36 34 36 34
155/310 167/334 | 151/302 160/320 | 154/308 159/317 148/296 156/312
0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0
300/400  300/400 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 150/300-  300/400
300/400  300/400 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 150/300  300/400
30 40 0 0 40 40 0 0
30 40 0 0 50 50 0 0
200 200 100 100 o 0 0 0
0 0 25 25 60 60 60 60
0 0 0 [t} 15 e 15 0 0
0 0 0 0 15 e 15 0 0
0 0 0 0 750 e 750 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
150 150 150 150 0 0 0 0
150 150 150 150 0 0 0 0
] 0 75 100 0 0 0 0
75 75 0 25 0 0 0 0
75 75 0 25 0 0 0 0
75 75 0 0 0 0 0 0
75 75 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 40 0 0 40 40 0 0
40 40 0 0 40 40 0 0
40 40 0 0 40 40 0 0
50 50 0 0 50 50 0 0
50 50 0 0 50 50 0 0
50 50 0 4 50 50 0 0
0 250 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0

** Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of semester;20% of

housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of semester(ex. Is based on double room)

*CCSU’s Fitness Center may be charged at rates up to $40 per semester or $70 per year.

#CCSU’s Recreation Facilities Fee may be charged at rates up to $50 per semester or $100 per year.

@ Approved but not yet implemented




STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ITEM

Fee Schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.

BACKGROUND

Under current Board policy all full-time students are required to carry accident and sickness
insurance, with the exception that sickness insurance may be waived under certain
conditions. Accident insurance is mandatory for part-time matriculated students involved in
university recognized or sponsored organizations’ activities. Coverage is provided through
the universities at a reasonable cost. Other students may avail themselves of the coverage.

ANALYSIS

After a competitive bidding process, American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut was
recently selected as the provider for the Student Accident and Sickness Insurance program for
Academic Year 1999-00 with an option for Academic Years (AYs) 2000-01 and 2001-02. The
underwriter is the CNA Insurance Company of Chicago, Illinois. The CNA rates are
guaranteed for one year. The AY 2000-01 rates will have a cap of no more than 7% over the
AY1999-00 rates. The rate schedule is shown below:

1999-00 Accident and Sickness Program Rates

CNA Insurance Company
9/1/99 to | 9/1/99to | 1/25/00 to
AY1998-99* | 8/31/00 1/24/00 8/31/00

Domestic Students:

Full-time - Accident $ 73 $ 71 $ 36 $ 35

Full-time - Sickness 256 240 100 140

Spouse Accident and Sickness 449 420 235 235

Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 215 215 123 123

Part-time Student Accident and Sickness 393 373 156 217
International Students (J1 Visa):

Full-time Student Accident and Sickness 410 385 154 231

Spouse Accident and Sickness 471 444 172 272

Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 471 444 172 272
Matriculated Part-time Students:

“On-Campus” Accident 36 34 17 17

Monthly

English Language Institute: Rate

Students & Scholars Only NA $ 34

Student in the English Language Institute NA 34

Spouse Only NA 52

Child(ren) Only NA 60

* Underwritten by the Reliance Insurance Group

Mandatory coverage will be provided through the universities. All other coverage will be obtained
through American Phoenix Corporation.

CHANCELLOR’S RECOMMENDATION
To approve the fee schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.




